____________________________________________________________________
2
Content
1 Machine core, 16800     3
2 Cutting unit, 16750, Oregon and Iggesund saw bars 6
3 Feed table 60505     8
4 Pusher, 42510    9
     4.1 Pusher, 16719 (old version)   10

2 60517 Roller     1
3 60521 Under plate     1
4 41382 Encoder arm     1
5 41384 Measuring wheel     1
6 60523 Support plate     1
7 60524 Lever     1
8 16725 Holder, identification sensor     1
9 60502 Flange-mounted bearing     3
10 13129 Hydraulic motor CPM400CD     1
11 T3439 Spring SF-DF-3439 Lesjöfors     1
12 4762-M12x40 Hexagon socket screw M12x40 8,8 2
13 4762-M10x16 Hexagon socket screw M10x16 8,8 1
14 9021-10 Washer 10 (10.5x30x2.5) steel 1
15 4762-M8x20 Hexagon socket screw M8x20 8,8 17
16 24032-M8 Hexagonal nut M8x20 8,8 8
17 125-A8.4 Washer, flat Ø8.4 (M8) steel 13
18 10642-M6x16 Hexagon socket screw M6x16 8,8 4
19   Nyloc nut DIN_EN_ISO_10511-M6   4
20   Hexagon socket screw, sloping M3x8   3
21   Socket setscrew M6x12   1

12 41282 Back plate   1
13 41288 Hinge plate   6
14 40791 Conveying belt   1
15 d20_D32_B7_61804 Bearing  d20_D32_B7 6
16  Hexagonal screw EN 24017 M10x12 4
17 9021-10 Washer DIN9021 10 (10.5x30x2.5) 2
18  Hexagon head screw, full threaded EN 24017 M8x80 2
19  Hexagon socket countersunk screw EN 4762 M8x60 3
20 4762-M8x20 Hexagon socket countersunk screw ENISO4762 M8x20 4
21 10511-M8 Hexagonal nut ENISO10511 M8 3
22 24032-M8 Hexagonal nut EN24032 M8 2
23 125-A8.4 Washer, flat DIN125 Ø8.4 (M8) 4
12
24  Angled socket allen screw EN 10642 M6x16 18
25 24032-M6 Hexagonal nut EN24032 M6 12
26 125-A6.4 Washer, flat DIN125 Ø6.4 (M6) 12
27 472-32x1.2 Internal retaining ring DIN472 32x1.2 6
13
6 Lower support of the feed conveyor, 41339
Part Reference Naming Standard Form, measures Amount

47
DIN_EN_ISO_10511-M20   4
48 41793 Hinge bolt M24   2
49 41744 Motor stand   1
50 24017-M12x35 Hexagon head screw, full threaded, M12x35 M12x35 2
51
DIN_EN_ISO_10511-M24   2
52 HS56010108 Rubber seal 1/2" USIT   2
53 HS70020808 Double nipple R 1/2"-1/2"   2
54 HS72040404 Angled nipple R1/4"uk x R1/4"uk  90°   1
55 135505 Pressure control valve RP25-12-02-A ½"   2
56 135507 Hydraulic line fastener 12 mm   2
57
DIN_EN_24017-M10x30   3
58 putk10mm_kiinitin     12
59 125-A10.5 Washer, flat Ø10.5 (M10) Ø10.5 (M10) 2
60 FYTB 25 TF Flange mounted bearing Ø25 Ø25 1
61  DIN_6912-M8x30   4
62 10511-M8 Hexagonal nut M8 M8 1
63 24017-M10x35 Hexagon head screw, full threaded, M10x35 M10x35 2

9 60626 Screw plate     2
10 60609 Vertical casing   300x90x498 1
11 60610 Gearbox support plate   291x110x250 1
12 16448 Protective casing angle gear drive shaft     1
13 16232 Angle gear, Bondioli 2021     1
14 60590 Electric motor 11 kW-1500     1
15 60600 Hydraulic pump S110-TEC440     1
16 4811973 Drive shaft cover     1
17 41445 Sleeve socket     1
18 60579 V-belt XPA 1120 Ld     3
19 60613 V-belt drive pulley SPA 125/3     2
20 60616 Conical sleeve     1
21 60614 Conical sleeve     1
22 24014-M12x45 Hexagon head screw, partially threaded, M12x45 EN24014 M12x45 4
23 24017-M12x16 Hexagon head screw, full threaded, M12x16 EN24017 M12x16 8
24 125-A13 Washer, flat, M10, Ø13 (M12) DIN125 Ø13 (M12) 4
25 24017-M10x70 Hexagon head screw, full threaded, M10x70 EN24017 M10x70 2
26 24017-M10x20 Hexagon head screw, full threaded, M10x20 EN24017 M10x20 32
27 24032-M10 Hexagonal nut M10 EN24032 M10 18
28 125-A10.5 Washer, flat, M10, Ø10.5 (M10) DIN125 Ø10.5 (M10) 48

8
7
6 4 5 3
2
1
V4
V1
V2
V3
36
Valve block hoses and valves
Part Reference Ø
Length
(cm)
Head Location
1 HL3/8-1650 3/8" 165 Straight - 90° From block to saw bar lift cylinder
2 HL3/8-1350 3/8" 135 Straight - 90° From block to saw bar speed adjuster (lower)
3 HL3/8-1450 x2 3/8" 145 Straight - 90° From block to wood pusher
4 HL3/8-1000 x2 3/8" 100 Straight - 90° From block to splitting wedge lift cylinder
5 HL1/2-1300 1/2" 130 Straight - Suora From block to valve kit P
6 HL1/2-1100 1/2" 110 Straight - Suora From block to saw motor T-fork
7 HL1/2-1400  1/2" 140 90° - 90° From block to discharge conveyor motor
8 HL3/4-750 3/4" 75 Straight - 90° Saw and feed conveyor return to block's T-fork
9 HL1/2-700  1/2" 70 Straight - 90° From T-fork to discharge conveyor motor
10 HL3/8-2300 3/8" 230 Straight - 90° From saw bar speed adjuster to saw bar lift cylinder
11 HL3/8-1700 3/8" 170 Straight - Straight From regulating valve to log lifter
12 HL3/8-1350 3/8" 135 Straight - 90° From regulating valve to log lifter
13 HL3/8-650 3/8" 65 90° - 90° From block to wood presser
14 HL3/8-600 3/8" 60 90° - 90° From block to wood presser
15 HL1/4-140  1/4" 14 45° - 90° Splitting wedge pressure limiter intermediate hose
V1 16703    Aron
V2 6292
V3 16700
V4 16700 (k)    (to spindle rotation)
37
20.2 Splitting valve hoses (all models)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1  HL3/4-300 3/4" 30 90° - 90° Cetop 5 T to block T
2 HL3/4-1500  3/4" 150 Straight - 90° Cetop 5 P to control valve
3 HL3/4-1250  3/4" 125 Straight - 90° Cetop 5 B to splitting cylinder T-fork
4
V5
HL3/4-1000
6302
3/4"
100
Straight - 45°
Cetop 5 A to monitoring valve
AD5E04C
3
2
4
1
V5
38
20.3 Lock valve hoses (all models)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL1/1-450 1" 45 Straight - 90° Lock valve to oil tank
2 HL1/1-285 1" 28,5 Straight - 90° Lock valve to bigger splitting cylinder
3 HL3/4-340  3/4" 34 Straight - 1" 90° Lock valve to bigger splitting cylinder
4 HL3/4-1100  3/4" 110 Straight - 90° T-fork to smaller splitting cylinder
5 HL3/4-270 3/4" 27 Straight - Straight Monitoring valve to smaller splitting cylinder
6 HL1/4-450 1/4" 45 Straight - 90° Splitting cylinder T-fork to lock valve
7
V6
HL1/4-810
41680
1/4"
81
Straight - 90°
Lock valve to monitoring valve
Lock valve
6
7
2
3
1
V6
4
5
39
20.4 Feed conveyor hoses and other models’ suction hoses
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL1/2-630 1/2" 63 Straight - 90° Reverse valve A to feed conveyor motor
2 HL1/2-730 1/2" 73 Straight - 90° Reverse valve B to feed conveyor motor
3 HL1/2-510 1/2" 51 90° - 3/4" Straight Reverse valve T to return hose’s T-fork
4 HL1/2-1300 1/2" 130 Straight - Straight Block to  reverse valve P
5 HL1-550 25 mm 55   Hydraulic pump suction hose (TEC)
6 HL1-400 25 mm 40   Hydraulic pump suction hose (TEC)
5 HL1-600 25 mm 60   Hydraulic pump suction hose (TC)
6 HL1-550 25 mm 55   Hydraulic pump suction hose (TC)
5 HL1-1200 25 mm 120   Hydraulic pump suction hose (EC)
6
V7
HL1-1030
16700
25 mm
103
Hydraulic pump suction hose (EC)
4WE6D-6X/EG12NZ4 (30w, 12V)
1
2
3
4
5
6 V7
40
20.5 Chainsaw hoses
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL1/2-1450  1/2" 145 Straight - 90° Feed hose to chainsaw motor
2
V7
HL3/4-1600
16700
3/4"
160
Straight - 90°
From return chainsaw motor
4WE6D-6X/EG12NZ4 (30w, 12V)
1
2
1
2
V7
41
20.6 Oil cooler and oil filter hoses
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1  HL3/4-1300 3/4" 130 45° - 90° Oil cooler to filter
2 HL3/4-350  3/4" 35 90° - 1" Straight Filter to oil tank
3  HL1/2-480 1/2" 48 Straight - 90° Regulating valve to oil tank
4  HL1/4-1800 1/4" 180  90° - 1/2" Straight Discharge conveyor motor to oil tank
5  HL3/4-320 3/4" 32 90° - 90° Block to oil filter (if no oil cooler)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL3/4-1250  3/4" 125 45° - 45° Block to oil cooler
2 HL3/4-110  3/4" 11 Straight - 90° Oil cooler to oil tank
3 HL3/4-280 3/4" 28 Straight - 1" 90° Monitoring valve to bigger splitting cylinder
4 HL1/4-810 1/4" 81 Straight - 90° Lock valve to monitoring valve
V8 41657 ja 41658    Monitoring valve
V9 FPR ¾  5    Non-return valve (5 bar)
1
2
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
V8
V9
42
20.7 Hydraulic pump and LS-valve hoses (TEC)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL3/4-900 3/4" 90 Straight - 90° Hydraulic pump to regulating valve
2 HL1/2-600  1/2" 60 Straight - 90° Hydraulic pump’s T-fork to block’s P1
3 HL1/2-400 1/2" 40 Straight - 90° Hydraulic pump’s T-fork to LS-valve
4
V10
HL1/2-1800
1/2"
180
Straight - 90°
LS-valve to discharge conveyor motor
LS-valve (drilling 2.5 mm)
V11  FPR 3/4    Non-return valve
1
2
3
4
V10
V11
43
20.8 Hydraulic pump and LS-valve hoses (TC)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL3/4-1600TC 3/4" 160 90° - 90° Hydraulic pump to regulating valve
2 HL1/2-800TC  1/2" 80 90° - 90° Hydraulic pump’s T-fork to block’s P1
3 HL1/2-250TC 1/2" 25 90° - 90° Hydraulic pump’s T-fork to LS-valve
4
V10
HL1/2-1300TC
1/2"
130
Straight - 90°
LS-valve to discharge conveyor motor
LS-valve (drilling 2.5 mm )
V11 FPR 3/4    Non-return valve
1
2
3
4
V10
V11
44
20.9 Hydraulic pump and LS-valve hoses (EC)
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
1 HL3/4-600EC 3/4" 60 Straight - Straight Hydraulic pump to non-return valve
2 HL3/4-320EC 3/4" 32 Straight - Straight Non-return valve to LS-valve’s T-fork
3 HL1/2-600EC 1/2" 60 Straight - Straight LS-valve to T-fork
4 HL3/4-1000EC 3/4" 100 Straight - 90° Hydraulic pump to non-return valve
5 HL3/4-1000EC 3/4" 100 Straight - 90° Non-return valve to regulating valve
V10     LS-valve (drilling 2.5 mm)
V11 FPR 3/4    Non-return valve
1
V11
2
3
3
V11 4
5
V10
45
21 Hydraulic system options
Part Reference Ø Length (cm) Head Location
SPL 1 HL1/2-750 1/2" 75 Straight - 90° Reverse valve A to connector
SPL 1 HL1/2-780 1/2" 78 Straight - 90° Reverse valve B to motor
SPL 1 HL1/2-1050 1/2" 105 Straight - Straight Motor to valve
  HL1/4-2200 1/4" 220 x 2 Straight - Straight Sideways rotation hoses
SPL 2   1/2" 105 and 80 Straight - Straight Supplementary hydraulic
SPL 2   1/2" 100 and 60 Straight - Straight Supplementary hydraulic
1  HL3/8-350 x 2 3/8" 35 Straight - Straight Regulating valve to discharge conveyor lock valve
2 HL1/4-2340  1/4" 234 Straight - 90° Lock valve to discharge conveyor
3  HL1/4-2100 1/4" 210 Straight - 90° Lock valve to discharge conveyor
V12     Regulating valve
1
2 3
V12